17, Article I of the Municipal Code and shall be enforceable as if enacted as a part thereof. 

17.2 Definitions 

As used in these Regulations, the following words shall be construed to have the meanings 
defined below: 

Active employment means a minimum of one thousand four hundred (1400) hours 
during a minimum period of eight (8) months per calendar year. 

Disabled Employee Prioritization is available to a qualified applicant who personally has 
or who resides with a dependent who has a physical impairment that substantially limits the

[...]

only apply to purchase a housing unit to accommodate the number of persons that will be 
residing with the applicant.  The number of persons will include a dependent as defined in the 

Internal Revenue Code, or a minor child who resides on a part time basis of not less than one 
hundred twenty-one (121) days per calendar year as a result of an order of a court.  A first 
priority applicant can only apply to purchase a housing unit with the number of bedrooms as 
follows: 

First Priority Occupancy Table #1 

Total 
Persons 

1 bedroom 2 bedrooms 3 bedrooms 4 or more

[...]

months each calendar year, is or is eligible to be a registered voter in the Town, 
possesses or is eligible to possess a valid Colorado driver’s license; and files a 
Colorado income tax return; and 

b) The owner has been actively employed by an employer whose principal place of 

business is in Pitkin County for minimum of one thousand four hundred (1400) hours 
during a minimum period of eight (8) months per calendar; or have attained the age of 
sixty-two (62) after having been the owner of the housing unit for not less than ten (10) 
years. Verification of compliance with this requirement must be provided at the time of